

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	21-351	Version: 1	Name:		
Туре:	Purchasing		Status:	Passed	
File created:	3/30/2021		In control:	City Commission	
On agenda:	5/4/2021		Final action:	5/4/2021	
Title:	SYSTEMS, IN	C. FOR THE R	EPLACEMENT O	WARD AN AGREEMENT WITH TA F THE EMERGENCY GENERATOR TILIZING THE SCHOOL DISTRICT C F - \$89,627	FOR THE
Sponsors:	Public Works Department, Purchasing Department				
Indexes:					
Code sections:					
Attachments:	1. Agenda Cover Report, 2. Legal Review Checklist TAW Power Systems, 3. RESOLUTION NO. 68- 21, 4. TAW Power Systems Agreement				
Date	Ver. Action By		Ac	ion	Result

TO:	Mayor and Commissioners
FROM:	Missie Barletto, Public Works Director
THROUGH:	Jennifer Alvarez, Interim City Manager
DATE:	May 4, 2021

APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION NO. 68-21 TO AWARD AN AGREEMENT WITH TAW POWER SYSTEMS, INC. FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF THE EMERGENCY GENERATOR FOR THE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY BUILDING; UTILIZING THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY BID NO. 19C-9T IN THE AMOUNT OF - \$89,627

Recommended Action:

Motion to approve Resolution No. 68-21 to award an agreement with TAW Power Systems, Inc. for the replacement of the emergency generator for the Information Technology building, utilizing the School District of Palm Beach County Bid No. 19C-9T in the amount of \$89,627.

Background:

On January 24, 2019, The School District of Palm Beach County (District) awarded TAW Power Systems (TAW) Bid No. 19C-9T for generator inspections, servicing, rentals, and the purchase. The contract is valid from January 24, 2019 through January 23, 2022.

In 2008, City of Delray Beach (City) Commission approved the construction of a new stand-alone Information Technology Building (IT). One of the amenities included a self-contained emergency backup generator. Emergency generators are utilized to ensure auxiliary electrical power during times of power interruptions. In recent years, the existing generator has been prone to intermittent electronic issues directly associated to the age of the unit. Consequently, the Public Works Department budgeted for a replacement generator. The CIP budget adopted by City Commission on September 22, 2020 included an allocation for this replacement generator.

The City has a need to purchase a new generator utilizing the District contract pricing, terms, and conditions. TAW has provided a proposal in the amount of \$89,627, which includes removal and relocation of the existing generator to a City property, a new replacement 200KW Kohler generator, 600-amp cam-lock generator docking station (this allows for quick bypassing of any existing generator in the event of a failure with the primary generator) and all applicable electrical material and labor to tie into the existing electrical infrastructure.

Attachments:

Resolution No. 68-21 Legal Review Checklist Agreement - TAW Power Systems, Inc.

This motion is in accordance with the Code of Ordinances Chapter 36, Commission Approval Required and Purchasing Policies and Procedures Manual, Accessing Contracts from other Government Agencies and Not-for-Profit Organizations.

City Attorney Review:

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency.

Funding Source/Financial Impact:

334-41-000-525.64-02 Public Works General Construction

Timing of Request:

Time sensitive hurricane season starts in June.